
Tender No. MDI/CC/2023-24/Laptop-Desktop/04 dated Aug 18, 2023                     P a g e  1 of 3 
 

Management Development Institute Gurgaon 
 

Date: 31.08.2023 
Addendum-1: 
 

Tender No. MDI/CC/2023-24/Laptop-Desktop/04 dated Aug 18, 2023 
 

Tender Sub: Invitation of sealed quotations for SITC of new laptops & new desktops for MDI 
Gurgaon Campus with buy back of old laptops & old desktops. 

 
Please find below clarifications issued in the form of Addendum to the Tender. Kindly 
submit signed and stamped copy of this Addendum along with technical bid. 

 
S. No. Page No./ Clause 

No./ 
Sr.No. 

Existing Description/ Query Revised Description 

1. Page 3, Clause 
21, Delivery, 
Installation & 
Commissioning 

Delivery, Installation, 
Commissioning: 
The delivery of items, 
testing and installation in 
all respects must be 
completed along with 
delivery of warranty 
documents & Windows OS 
Licenses within Six weeks 
from the receipt of 
purchase order 

Delivery, Installation, 
Commissioning: 

The delivery of items, testing and 
installation in all respects must 
be completed along with 
delivery of warranty documents 
& Windows OS Licenses within 
Six-Eight weeks from the receipt 
of purchase order 

2. Page 4, Clause 
25, Payment 
Terms 

a. 80 percent of payment 
of total Purchase Order 
value after successful 
supply of items and 
generation of the 
invoice for the same. 

b. 20 percent of payment 
of total Purchase Order 
value after successful 
installation & testing of 
the system, handing 
over of warranty 
related papers of 
hardware and 
initiation of warranty 
period. 

c. 05 percent of the total 
Purchase Order value 
after completion of 5 
year support period. 

d. EMD would be 
released at the time 

 80 percent of payment of 
total Purchase Order value 
after successful supply of 
items and generation of the 
invoice for the same. 

 15 percent of payment of 
total Purchase Order value 
after successful installation 
& testing of the system, 
handing over of warranty 
related papers of hardware 
and initiation of warranty 
period. 

 05 percent of the total 
Purchase Order value would 
be released after 
submission of irrevocable 
Bank Guarantee valid for a 
period of five years of an 
amount equivalent to 5% of 
total Purchase Order value. 
Bank Guarantee must be in 



Tender No. MDI/CC/2023-24/Laptop-Desktop/04 dated Aug 18, 2023                     P a g e  2 of 3 
 

of first payment 
without any interest. 
 

favour of Management 
Development Institute 
Society. In case of failure to 
submit the Bank Guarantee, 
the 5% payment would be 
released after 5-year 
warranty & support period. 

 EMD would be released at 
the time of first payment 
without any interest. 

3. Page 5, Clause 
31, System for 
Award of 
Contract 

System of award of contract: 
The vendor who satisfies the 
qualification criteria and offering 
lowest rate (L1) (As per Financial 
bid format provided in Format-5) 
would be selected.  
In exceptional situation, the 
committee may negotiate price 
with the qualified bidder quoting 
the lowest price before awarding 
the contract. 

System of award of contract: 
The vendor who satisfies the 
qualification criteria and offering 
lowest rate (L1) in total for Part-A 
only (As per Financial bid format 
provided in Format-5) would be 
selected.  
 
In exceptional situation, the 
committee may negotiate price with 
the qualified bidder quoting the 
lowest price before awarding the 
contract. 
 
In case of wide variation in the price 
quoted by different vendors for Buy-
Back, MDIG reserves the right to 
negotiate the buy-back price or may 
decide to scrap the buy-back 
completely. 

4. Page 16, 
Annexure-2, 
Technical 
Specifications, 
S.No. 1 

Laptop  – 22 Nos. (Dell/ HP/ 
Lenovo) 
Supply, Installation, Testing and 
commissioning of Laptops 
having, Intel Core i5-1335U, 
cache 12 MB, 10 cores, upto 
4.60 GHz Turbo, Integrated 
Intel(R) Iris(R) Xe or UHD 
Graphics, 16GB (1x16GB) DDR4 
3200 MT/s RAM, 3-cell 42wh 
battery (express charge 
capable), Backlit keyboard 79 
key, 1TB SSD, 14" FHD 
1920x1080, 60Hz, Anti-Glare, 
250 nits, FHD Camera, Backlit 
Keyboard, MDI Bios logo, In-built 
RFID Tag (for asset tagging by 
MDI), Additional wired mouse, 
Essential Laptop Bag, 
Headphones  
Windows 11 Pro (Pre installed) 

Laptop  – 22 Nos. (Dell/ HP/ 
Lenovo) 
Supply, Installation, Testing and 
commissioning of Laptops having, 
Intel Core i5-1335U, cache 12 MB, 10 
cores, upto 4.60 GHz Turbo, 
Integrated Intel(R) Iris(R) Xe or UHD 
Graphics, 16GB (1x16GB) DDR4 3200 
MT/s RAM, 3-cell 42wh battery 
(express charge capable), Backlit 
keyboard 79 key, 1TB SSD, 14" FHD 
1920x1080, 60Hz, Anti-Glare, 250 
nits, FHD Camera, Backlit Keyboard, 
MDI Bios logo, Additional wired 
mouse, Essential Laptop Bag, 
Logitech  H151 & above Headphones 
with Mic, 
Windows 11 Pro (Pre installed) 
Warranty: 5 years +5 years ADP, 
24x7 Pro Support 



Tender No. MDI/CC/2023-24/Laptop-Desktop/04 dated Aug 18, 2023                     P a g e  3 of 3 
 

Warranty: 5 years +5 years 
ADP, 24x7 Pro Support 

5. Page 16-17, 
Annexure-2, 
Technical 
Specifications, 
S.No. 2 

Desktop – 121 Nos. (Dell/ 
HP/ Lenovo) 
Supply, Installation, Testing and 
commissioning of desktops 13th 
Generation Intel Core i5-13500, 
6+8 Cores,  
24MB cache, base frequency 
2.5GHz, max turbo frequency 
4.8GHz, processor 65W, Chipset 
Q670, hardware TPM,  
Tower Model,  
240W up to 85% efficient Power 
Supply, 16GB (1x16GB) DDR4 
non ECC memory expendable up 
to 64GB,  
512GB PCIe NVMe Class 23 SSD,  
Additional 1TB HDD 7200 RPM,  
64 NVIDIA GeForce GT730, 2GB, 
FH(DP/DP), Intel WI-FI 6E AX211 
BT 5.2,  
OEM Wired Keyboard and wired 
mouse,  
3.2 USB port min 4,  
22 inches FHD Monitor,  
3 PCIe slots,  3 SATA Slot , 2 M.2 
slots or higher with MDI Bios 
logo,  
Speakers, Full HD 720p at 30fps 
widescreen video calling camera 
with built-in noise reducing mic , 
Headphone, In-built RFID Tag 
(for asset tagging by MDI) 
Windows 11pro (Pre installed), 
Warranty: 5 years + 5 years 
ADP 24x7 Pro Support 

Desktop – 121 Nos. (Dell/ HP/ 
Lenovo) 
Supply, Installation, Testing and 
commissioning of desktops 13th 
Generation Intel Core i5-13500, 6+8 
Cores,  
24MB cache, base frequency 2.5GHz, 
max turbo frequency 4.8GHz, 
processor 65W, Chipset Q670, 
hardware TPM,  
Tower Model,  
300W up to 92% efficient Power 
Supply, 16GB (1x16GB) DDR4 non 
ECC memory expendable up to 64GB, 
512GB PCIe NVMe Class 23 SSD,  
Additional 1TB HDD 7200 RPM,  
AMD Radeon RX 6300, 2GB, 
FH(DP/DP), Intel WI-FI 6E AX211 BT 
5.2,  
OEM Wired Keyboard and OEM 
wired mouse,  
3.2 USB port min 4,  
22 inches FHD OEM Monitor,  
AI performance optimization 
software (from the OEM only) 
3 PCIe slots,  3 SATA Slot , 2 M.2 slots 
or higher with MDI Bios logo,  
Logitech USB with 3.5mm jack 
Speakers,  
Logitech C270 and above Full HD 
720p at 30fps widescreen video 
calling camera with built-in noise 
reducing mic , Logitech  H151 & 
above Headphones with Mic,  
Windows 11pro (Pre installed), 
Warranty: 5 years 24x7 Pro 
Support 

 

Sign of bidder:-__________________ 
  Name of bidder:__________________ 
  Firm's Name:____________________ 

 
Date : 
 
Note: Please submit signed and stamped copy of Addendum-01 alongwith your 
technical bid. 


